
  

 
            

   
 

ARTICULATION AGREEMENT FORM 
 

 
A.  SENDING AND RECEIVING INSTITUTIONS 
 

Sending College:  Borough of Manhattan Community College/CUNY 
Department:    Social Sciences, Human Services & Criminal Justice 
Program:    Sociology 
Degree:    Associate of Arts (A.A.)  

 
Receiving College:  St. Joseph’s College, NY  
Department:                Department of Social Sciences 
Program:    Sociology    
Degree:   Bachelor of Arts (B.A.)  

 
B.  ADMISSION REQUIREMENTS FOR SENIOR COLLEGE PROGRAM 
 

 2.0 overall GPA – per A.S. graduation requirement 

 Grade of C- or better in courses required for the major 
 
 
 
 
Total transfer credits granted toward the baccalaureate degree: 60 
 
Total additional credits required at the senior college to complete baccalaureate degree: 60 
 
Total credits required to complete the baccalaureate degree: 120 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



  

C.  TRANSFER CREDIT AWARDED 
 

Borough of Manhattan Community College (BMCC) graduates who complete the Associate of Arts 
(A.A.) degree in Sociology will receive 60 credits toward the Bachelor of Arts (B.A.) degree in Sociology 
at St. Joseph’s College (SJC). 

 
               A.A. in Sociology Curriculum 

Common Core 

Required Common Core 

English Composition 6 

Mathematical & Quantitative Reasoning1 3 

Life & Physical Sciences 3 

Total Required Common Core 12 

Flexible Core 

Creative Expression2 6 

World Culture & Global Issues 3 

U.S. Experience in Its Diversity 3 

Individual & Society 3 

Scientific World 3 

Total Flexible Core 18 

Total Common Core 30 

Curriculum Requirements 

SOC 100 - Introduction to Sociology  3 

Sociology Elective Courses - Select 3 Courses: 3 
Choose at least 2 Sociology courses from (please note one must be 200 level): SOC 
110, SOC 111, SOC 125, SOC 129, SOC 150, SOC 152, SOC 154, SOC 161, SOC 200, SOC 
210, SOC 230, SOC 234, SOC 240, SOC 250, SOC 256, SSC 150, SSC 253, SSC 475  
And no more than one course from: AFL 125, AFL 161, AFN 128, AFN 129, AFN 154, 
AFN 256, LAT 150, LAT 152 

9 

SOC 350 - Sociology Capstone 4 

Social Science Electives: Choose 2 courses (6 credits) from the following disciplines: 
Anthropology, Economics, Geography, History, Human Services, Philosophy, Political 
Science, or Psychology 

6 

Liberal Arts Elective - Choose 8 credits from 300 Level ENGLISH, MODERN LANGUAGE, 
and/or HEALTH EDUCATION. NOTE: Some of these credits can be satisfied by taking 
STEM variants in the Common Core. 

8 

Total Curriculum Credits 30 

Total Program Credits 60 

 
 
 

                                                 
1 Students are advised to take MAT 150 - Introduction to Statistics to transfer to St. Joseph’s College under this 
agreement.  

2 Students are advised to take SPE 100 - Fundamentals of Speech to satisfy 3 of the 6 required credits to transfer to St. 
Joseph’s College under this agreement.   

3  Students are advised to take SOC 200, SOC 210, SOC 250 to transfer to St. Joseph’s College under this agreement.  
 

 



  

D.  SUMMARY OF TRANSFER CREDITS FROM BMCC AND CREDITS TO BE COMPLETED AT ST. JOSEPH 
COLLEGE 

 
St. Joseph’s College  
Department of Social Sciences 
B.A. Sociology 

 

Course and Title Credits 

Core Requirements   

SJC 200 Transfer Seminar 1 

Integrated Learning Area Courses1 15 

Global Perspectives Course 3 

Quest for Meaning Course 3 

                                     Subtotal 22 

Major Requirements Credits 

SOC 347 – Sociological Theory 3 

SOC 348 – Research Methods 3 

SOC 400 – Seminar in Sociology 
(Writing Intensive) SERV/EXP course (Social Work or Applied SOC INT. OR SERV/EXP 
course outside of SOC)                                                       

 

3 

ECO 222 – Statistics 3 

                                                                                                                               Subtotal 12 

Electives Credits 

Free Electives 26 

Subtotal 26 

Total Credits Transferred from BMCC 60 

Total Credits to be completed at St. Joseph’s College  60 

Total Credits Required for the B.A. at St. Joseph’s College 120 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

                                                 
1 Integrated Learning Areas include the Writing Intensive, SJC Learning Community, Service & Experimental Learning, Technology 
Integrated, and Diversity Integrated courses in the below “Four Year Advisement Plan” (page 5) 
 



  

E.  ARTICULATION AGREEMENT FOLLOW-UP PROCEDURES 
 

1.   Procedures for reviewing, updating, modifying or terminating agreement: 
When either of the degree programs involved in this agreement undergoes a change, the 
agreement will be reviewed and revised accordingly by a representative from each institution. 

 
2.  Procedures for evaluating agreement, i.e., tracking the number of students who transfer under the 

articulation agreement and their success: 
Each semester St. Joseph’s College will provide the BMCC with the following information: a) the 
number of BMCC students who applied to the program; b) the number of BMCC students who were 
accepted into the program; c) the number of BMCC students who enrolled; and d) the aggregate 
GPA of these enrolled students. 

 
3.  Sending and receiving college procedures for publicizing agreement, e.g., college catalogs, transfer 

advisers, Websites, etc.: 
This articulation agreement will be publicized on the BMCC website, and St. Joseph’s College 
website. Transfer advisors at BMCC will promote this agreement with eligible students. 

 
  
 
F.  ADDITIONAL INFORMATION (E.G., FINANCIAL AID, TRANSFER SCHOLARSHIPS) 
 

Students who demonstrate financial need, special interest and/or academic promise may be 
considered for additional grants. Award amounts vary according to financial need and available funds.  
St. Joseph’s College offers transfer scholarships for students who have completed 24 or more credits: 

2.8 to 2.99 GPA: $7,000 
3.0 to 3.39: $9,000 
3.4 to 3.69: $10,000 
3.7 to 4.0:  $12,000 

 
Also, if a student belongs to the Phi Theta Kappa National Honor Society, St. Joseph’s College awards 
the $1000 PTK Award.  St. Joseph’s College also will award this amount to a student who belongs to 
BMCC's honor society. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Effective Date: Spring 2021 
 
 
 
 
 



  

 FOUR YEAR ADVISEMENT PLAN  
Sociology (A.A.) at BMCC to  

Sociology (B.A.) at Saint Joseph’s College 
FALL at BMCC CR WINTER SPRING at BMCC CR SUMMER 

MAT 150 - Introduction to Statistics  
ENG 101 - English Composition I  
SOC 100 - Introduction to Sociology  
SPE 100 - Fundamentals of Speech  
XXX xxx - U.S. Experience in Diversity 
 

                                                                                          Credit Total   

3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
 

15 

n/a ENG 201 - Introduction to Literature 

SOC xxx - Sociology Elective 

XXX xxx  - World Culture and Global Issues Course 
XXX xxx -  Social Science Electives   
XXX xxx - Liberal Arts Elective 
                                                                                           

                                                                                         Credit Total 

3 
3 
3 
3 
3 

 
15 

n/a 

FALL at BMCC CR WINTER SPRING at BMCC CR SUMMER 

SOC xxx - Sociology Elective (SOC 200) 

XXX xxx - Life and Physical Sciences 
XXX 2xx -  Scientific World 
XXX xxx - Creative Expression Course  
XXX xxx - Liberal Arts Elective 
                                                                                           
                                                                                          Credit Total 

3 
3 
3 

  3 
3 
 

15 

 SOC 350 - Sociology Capstone 
SOC xxx - Sociology Elective (SOC 210) 

XXX xxx -  Individuals and Society  
SOC xxx - Sociology Elective (SOC 220) 
XXX xxx - Liberal Arts Elective  
 

                                                                                         Credit Total 

4 
3 
3 

  3 
  2 
  
15 

 

FALL at Saint Joseph’s College CR WINTER SPRING at Saint Joseph’s College CR SUMMER 

SJC 200 - Transfer Seminar 
SOC 347 - Sociological Theory 
Tech Integrated Course (Core: rec. ART, COM or JNM) 
Quest for Meaning Course                                                                                
Global Perspectives Course 
Elective    
                                                                             
                                                                                          Credit Total                                                                                       

1 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
 
 16 

 
 

ECO 222  
SOC Elective (for Diversity Integrated: 249 or 310)                                                                                  
Learning Community Course (Core: e.g. HIS/BUS or 
SPN/ENG)                                                                
Elective 
Elective 
Elective 
                                                                    Credit Total 

3 
3 
3 
 

3 
1 

   1 
14 

 

FALL at Saint Joseph’s College CR WINTER SPRING at Saint Joseph’s College CR 
Curriculum 
Summary 

SOC 348 - Research Methods                                                                
Sociology Elective                      
Elective 
Elective 
Elective 
 
                                                                                         
                                                                                          Credit Total 

3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
 

 
15 
 

 SOC 400 - Seminar in Sociology (Writing Intensive) 
SERV/EXP course (Social Work or Applied SOC INT. 
OR SERV/EXP course outside of SOC)                                                       
Elective 
Elective 
Elective 
                                                                     
                                                                    Credit Total 

3 
3 
 

3 
3 
3 
 

15 
 

Transferred Credits: 60 

GenEd Credits at SJC: 
19 

Major Credits at SJC: 12 

Elective/Minor Credits.: 
29 

Total Amount of Credits 
Needed to Graduate: 120 

  


